states that for ratemaking purposes, a utility's water loss shall not exceed 15 percent of

8  City of Covington v. Public Service Commission, 313 S.W.2d 391 (Ky. 1958); and Public Service

Comm’n v. Dewitt Water District, 720 S.W.2d 725 (Ky. 1986).

9 Annual Report of Henry District #2 to the Public Service Commission for the Calendar Year Ended
December 31, 2021 (2021 Annual Report) at 12 and 49.

10 2021 Annual Report at 57.

 -4- Case No. 2023-00090

total water produced and purchased, excluding water consumed by a utility in its own

operations.  Henry County District #2 produces 100 percent of its finished water.  The

table below shows that the 2021 total annual cost of water loss to Henry District #2 is

$109,970, while the annual cost of water loss in excess of 15 percent is $39,866.

TEST PERIOD

The calendar year ended December 31, 2021, was used as the test year to

determine the reasonableness of Henry District #2’s existing and proposed water rates

as required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Commission Staff’s Report summarizes Henry District #2’s pro forma income

statement as follows:11

 Commission Staff’s Report

 Test-Year  Pro Forma  Pro Forma

 Operations  Adjustments  Operations

Operating Revenues $ 3,663,031  $ 67,502  $ 3,730,533

Operating Expenses 3,479,423  89,254  3,568,677

Net Utility Operating Income 183,608   (21,752)  161,856

Interest Income 16,010  0  16,010

11 Commission Staff Report at 7.

 -5- Case No. 2023-00090

Total Utility Operating Income $ 199,618  $(21,752)  $ 177,866

REVIEW OF COMMISSION STAFF’S RECOMMENDATIONS

 Henry District #2’s proposed adjustments to revenues and expenses reflect current

and expected operating conditions.  In the Commission Staff’s Report, Commission Staff

proposed additional adjustments.  The Commission accepts the findings and

recommendations contained in the Commission Staff’s Report.  The Commission has no

further modifications.  The following is the Commission Staff’s complete pro forma:

Test Year

Henry District

#2 Proposed

Adjustments

Commission

Staff

Adjustments

Total

Adjustments (Ref.) Pro Forma

[…]

Only the marginal cost related to the service should be recovered through a special

nonrecurring charge for service provided during normal working hours.  For the reason

discussed above, the estimated labor expenses previously included in determining the

amount of nonrecurring charges should be eliminated from the charges as proposed by

Commission Staff.  Thus, the Commission finds that Commission Staff’s recommendation

is reasonable, the revised nonrecurring charges described in Appendix A to be

reasonable and that Henry District #2’s Miscellaneous Service Revenue should be

21 Case No. 2020-00141, Electronic Application of Hyden-Leslie County Water District for an

Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Nov. 6, 2020); Case No. 2020-00167, Electronic Application of Ohio
County Water District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Dec. 3, 2020); Case No. 2020-00196,
Electronic Application of West Daviess County Water District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC
Dec. 30, 2020); and Case No. 2020-00195, Electronic Application of Southeast Daviess County Water
District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Dec. 30, 2020).

Nonrecurring Charges

Current

Tariff Rate  Items Total

Revised

Rate Adjustment Pro Forma

Connection Fee $35.00 732 $25,620 $22.00 ($9,516) $16,104

Meter Relocation Charge $575.00 2 1,150 $345.00 (460) 690

Meter Test Charge $20.00 0 0 $15.00 0 0

Meter Reading $25.00 0 0 $15.00 0

Returned Check Charge $25.00 138 3,450 $11.00 (1,932) 1,518

At Door Collection Fee $25.00 120 3,000 $20.00 (600) 2,400

$33,220 ($12,508) $20,712

 -9- Case No. 2023-00090

adjusted by $12,508 because only the incremental cost related to the service should be

recovered for service provided during normal working hours.

Other Water Revenues.  Henry District #2 did not propose an adjustment to Other

Water Revenues in its application.  In the Commission Staff’s Report, Commission Staff

recommended a decrease in Other Water Revenues of $39,325 to remove expenses that

will not recur annually, leaving a Pro Forma Other Water Revenues balance of $13,595.22

After a review of Henry District #2’s 2021 general ledger, Commission Staff identified